

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of

DCH AUTO, as Tenant Obligated to Pay Taxes and
DCH INVESTMENTS INC. (NEW YORK), as Tenant
Obligated to Pay Taxes,

Petitioners-Appellants,

- against -

The TOWN OF MAMARONECK, a Municipal Corporation,
its Assessor and Board of Assessment Review and
THE VILLAGE OF MAMARONECK, a Municipal Corporation,
its Assessor and Board of Assessment Review,

Respondents-Respondents.

For a Review under Article 7 of the RPTL

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CVS ALBANY LLC, ET AL.

KOEPPEL MARTONE & LEISTMAN, L.L.C.
Attorneys for the Proposed Amici Curiae
155 First Street, P.O. Box 863
Mineola, New York 11501-0863
Tel.: (516) 747-6300
Fax: (516) 747-8227
DLeistman@taxcert.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
Identity and Interest of The <u>Amici</u>	1
Appeal By <u>DCH Auto</u>	2
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	3
THERE IS NO COMPELLING PRECEDENT WHICH SUPPORTS THE INTERPRETATION OF RPTL § 524(3) BY THE APPELLATE DIVISION. <u>CIRCULO v. ASSESSOR OF LONG BEACH IS INAPPOSITE</u>	
A. <u>Circulo's</u> Rationale Applies Only to Exemption Issues	3
B. Further Factors Distinguishing <u>Circulo</u>	7
(i) Assessment Review Proceedings in General	7
(ii) Statutory Grounds for Review of Assessments	8
C. The Appellate Division Decision in <u>Larchmont</u> is Predicated on <u>Circulo</u> and, Therefore, Does Not Support <u>DCH Auto</u>	11
POINT II	13
THE PLAIN TERMS OF RPTL § 524(3) DO NOT PRECLUDE A NET LESSEE FROM FILING A COMPLAINT	
POINT III	16
RPTL § 524(3) AND RPTL § 704(1) MUST BE INTERPRETED TOGETHER	
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE LAW</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>American Transit Ins. Co. v. Sartor</u>	14
3 N.Y.3d 71, 781 N.Y.S.2d 630 (2004)	
<u>Ames Dep't Store, Inc. v. Assessor</u>	17
261 A.D.2d 835, 689 N.Y.S.2d 791 (4 th Dep't 1999)	
<u>Association of the Bar v. Lewisohn</u>	5, 15
34 N.Y.2d 143, 153, 356 N.Y.S.2d 555, 561 (1974)	
<u>Big "v" Supermarkets, Store #217</u>	18
<u>v. Assessor of E. Greenbush</u>	
114 A.D.2d 726, 494 N.Y.S.2d 520 (3d Dep't 1985)	
<u>Caldor, Inc. v. Town of Ramapo</u>	17
253 A.D.2d 876, 678 N.Y.S.2d 508 (2d Dep't 1998)	
<u>Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n v. Jorling</u>	14
85 N.Y.2d 382, 626 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1995)	
<u>Circulo Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.</u>	3, 4, 5, 6,
<u>v. Assessor of City of Long Beach, Nassau County</u> ..	7, 11, 12
96 A.D.3d 1053, 947 N.Y.S.2d 559 (2d Dep't 2012)	
<u>City of Little Falls</u>	10, 18
<u>v. Board of Assessors of Town of Salisbury</u>	
68 A.D.2d 734, 418 N.Y.S.2d 809 (4 th Dep't 1979)	
<u>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. New York</u>	8
276 N.Y. 198, 206 (1937)	
<u>Great Eastern Mall Inc. v. Condon</u>	16
36 N.Y.2d 544, 548, 369 N.Y.S.2d 672 (1975)	
<u>Grecian Garden Apartments, Inc. v. Barlow</u>	12
71 Misc.2d 457, 336 N.Y.S.2d 204	
(Sup Ct., Monroe Co., 1972)	
<u>Hewlett Assocs. v. New York</u>	8
57 N.Y.2d 356, 456 N.Y.S.2d 704 (1982)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE LAW</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Kahal Bnei Emunim & Talmud Torah Bnei Simon Israel v. Town of Fallsburg</u> 78 N.Y.2d 194, 202, 573 N.Y.S.2d 43, 46 (1991)	5, 8
<u>K-Mart Corp. v. Board of Assessors</u> 176 A.D.2d 1034, 575 N.Y.S.2d 185 (3d Dep't 1991)	18
<u>Larchmont Pancake House v. Board of Assessors</u> 153 A.D.3d 521, 61 N.Y.S.3d 45 (2d Dep't 2017), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> 33 N.Y.3d 228, 100 N.Y.S.3d 680 (2019)	3, 4, 7 11, 12
<u>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> 91 N.Y.2d 577, 583, 673 N.Y.S.2d 966, 968 (1998)	14
<u>Matter of Brooklyn Assembly Halls of Jehovah's Witnesses, Inc. v. Department of Entl. Protection of the City of New York</u> 11 N.Y.3d 327, 335, 869 N.Y.S.2d 878, 883 (2008)	15
<u>Matter of DCH Auto v. Town of Mamaroneck</u> 178 A.D.3d 823, 111 N.Y.S.3d 553 (2d Dept. 2019)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7 11, 12, 16 19, 20
<u>Matter of Garth v. Bd. of Assessment Review for Town of Richmond</u> 13 N.Y.3d 176, 180, 889 N.Y.S.2d 513, 516 (2009)	16
<u>Matter of Greater Jamaica Dev. Corp. v. New York City Tax Commn.</u> 25 N.Y.3d 614, 623 15 N.Y.S.3d 738, 742 (2015)	15, 16
<u>Matter of Long Island Power Auth. v. Assessor of the Town of Huntington</u> 164 A.D.3d 591, 81 N.Y.S.3d 189 (2d Dep't 2018)	17
<u>Matter of M.B.</u> 6 N.Y.3d 437, 447, 813 N.Y.S.2d 349, 356 (2006)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE LAW</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Matter of Maetreum of Cybele, Magna Mater, Inc. <u>v. McCoy</u> 24 N.Y.3d 1023, 997 N.Y.S.2d 676 (2014)	15
Matter of Steel Los III/Goya Foods, Inc. <u>v. Board of Assessors of County of Nassau</u> 10 N.Y.3d 445, 859 N.Y.S.2d 576 (2008)	17
Matter of Vill. of Chestnut Ridge v. Howard <u>92 N.Y.2d 718, 723, 685 N.Y.S.2d 915, 990 (1999)</u>	15
Matter of Yeshivah Shearith Hapletah <u>v. Assessor of Fallsburg</u> 79 N.Y.2d 244, 249, 582 N.Y.S.2d 54, 56 (1992)	15, 16
People ex rel. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc., Inc. <u>v. Haring</u> 8 N.Y.2d 350, 207 N.Y.S.2d 673 (1960)	5
Pollak v. Board of Assessors of Nassau County <u>62 A.D.2d 1019, 403 N.Y.S.2d 762 (2d Dep't 1978)</u>	10, 18
Rosner v. Metro. Prop. & Liab. Ins. Co. <u>96 N.Y.2d 475, 479, 729 N.Y.S.2d 658, 660 (2001)</u>	14
Singer Company <u>v. Tax Assessor of Village of Pleasantville</u> 86 Misc.2d 831, 382 N.Y.S.2d 628 (Sup. Ct., Westchester Co., 1976), <u>aff'd</u> 56 A.D.2d 655, 391 N.Y.S.2d 902 (2d Dep't 1977)	10, 18
Sterling Estates, Inc. <u>v. Board of Assessors of Nassau County</u> 66 N.Y.2d 122, 495 N.Y.S.2d 328 (1985)	10, 18
Tall Trees Constr. Corp. <u>v. Zoning Board of Town of Huntington</u> 97 N.Y.2d 86, 91, 735 N.Y.S.2d 873, 876-877 (2001)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE LAW</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Town of New Castle v. Kaufmann</u>	16
72 N.Y.2d 684, 536 N.Y.S.2d 37, 39 (1988)	
<u>Troy Towers Redevelopment Co. v. City of Troy</u>	8
51 A.D.2d 173, 175, 380 N.Y.S.2d 89, 92 (3d Dep't 1976)	
<u>aff'd</u> 41 N.Y.2d 816, 393 N.Y.S.2d 397 (1977)	
<u>Waldbaum, Inc. v. Finance Adm'r of New York</u>	16, 17
74 N.Y.2d 128, 544 N.Y.S.2d 561 (1989)	
<u>W.T. Grant v. Srogi</u>	16
52 N.Y.2d 496, 513, 438 N.Y.S.2d 761, 769 (1981)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES, CODES, ETC.

	<u>PAGE</u>
CPLR Article 4	7
CPLR Article 78	8
RPTL Article 4	5, 11
RPTL § 420-a	4, 5, 6, 11, 15
RPTL § 420-a(1)	17
RPTL § 420-a(1)(a)	6, 14
RPTL § 420-a(5)	5, 14
RPTL § 420-a(6)	5, 14
RPTL § 420-a(7)	5, 14
RPTL § 420-a(9)	5, 14
RPTL § 420-a(10)	5, 14
RPTL § 420-a(11)	4, 6
RPTL § 420-b	15
RPTL § 420-b(1)(a)	5, 14
RPTL Article 5	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 16
RPTL § 522	8, 10
RPTL § 522(4)	9, 11
RPTL § 522(6)	9, 11
RPTL § 522(9)	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES, CODES, ETC.

	<u>PAGE</u>
RPTL § 522(10)	9, 10
RPTL § 522(10)(a)	5
RPTL § 524	7, 10
RPTL § 524(2)	8
RPTL § 524(3) 1, 3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19	
RPTL Article 7	1, 2, 6, 7, 10, 12, 16, 18
RPTL § 701	8, 10
RPTL § 701(4)	9
RPTL § 701(5)	9, 11
RPTL § 701(8)	9, 11
RPTL § 701(9)	9, 11
RPTL § 701(9)(a)	6
RPTL § 704	19
RPTL § 704(1)	3, 16, 17
RPTL § 706(1)	7, 8
